register of members and the Record Date, trading arrangements of the H Rights Shares, arrangement
for excess H Rights Shares, underwriting arrangement and the expected timetable of the Rights Issue.

Reasons for the Rights Issue and Use of Proceeds

All the proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deduction of the expenses relating to the issuance, will be
used to strengthen the capital base of the Bank.

Shareholding Structure of the Bank

The following table sets out the Bank’s current shareholding structure and its proposed shareholding
structure upon completion of the Rights Issue (assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis
of 0.6 Rights Shares for every ten (10) existing Shares with full subscription for the Rights Shares
and assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Bank between the Latest
Practicable Date and the Record Date):

Share class

Total number
of issued Shares

 before the
Rights Issue

as at the Latest
Practicable Date

Percentage
of the total
number of

issued Shares

Number of
Shares to be
issued under

the Rights Issue

Total number
of issued Shares

immediately
after the

Rights Issue

Percentage
of the total
number of

issued Shares
immediately

after the
Rights Issue

H Shares 83,056,501,962 24.87% 4,983,390,117 88,039,892,079 24.87%
A Shares 250,962,348,064 75.13% 15,057,740,883 266,020,088,947 75.13%

Total 334,018,850,026 100.00% 20,041,131,000 354,059,981,026 100.00%

— 12 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The following table sets out the Bank’s current shareholding structure and its proposed shareholding
structure upon completion of the Rights Issue (assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis
of 0.6 Rights Shares for every ten (10) existing Shares with 70% subscription level for the A Rights
Shares and full subscription for the H Rights Shares and assuming there will be no change in the
issued share capital of the Bank between the Latest Practicable Date and the Record Date):

Share class

Total number
of issued Shares

before the
Rights Issue

as at the Latest
Practicable Date

Percentage
of the total
number of

issued Shares

Number of
Shares to be
issued under

the Rights Issue

Total number
of issued Shares

immediately
after the

Rights Issue

Percentage
of the total
number of

issued Shares
immediately

after the
Rights Issue

H Shares 83,056,501,962 24.87% 4,983,390,117 88,039,892,079 25.19%
A Shares 250,962,348,064 75.13% 10,540,418,618 261,502,766,682 74.81%

Total 334,018,850,026 100.00% 15,523,808,735 349,542,658,761 100.00%

Authorisation for the Rights Issue

To ensure smooth implementation of the Rights Issue, it will be proposed at the shareholders’
meetings to authorise the Board, and the Board will then delegate the authority to the Chairman, the
Vice Chairman and the President of the Bank, to jointly exercise the full power to handle matters
relating to the Rights Issue under the framework and principles as deliberated and adopted by the
shareholders at the shareholders’ meetings and within the effective period of the resolutions in respect
of the Rights Issue. The contents and scope of such authorisation shall include but not be limited to the